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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

CROOK COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
WAMPLER & WERTH FARMS (CENTRAL OREGON)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT) FOR APPROVAL OF)
A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4345

On December 13, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Wampler and Werth Farms for approval of a change in place of

use of water from Deschutes River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to

540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, Oregon, entered Sep­

tember 30, 1958, in the matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the

use of the waters of Deschutes River and Its Tributaries, a water right was allowed

in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation District for the use of the waters of
.L

Deschutes River for irrigation of, among other lands, a certain 13.0 acres in SE¼
·.

SE of Section 11; 25.0 acres in NW SW; of Section 12; 10.0 acres in NE NE,

25.0 acres in
/

SE NE, 18.0 aces in NE¼ SE¼ and 10.0 acres

in NW; SE; of Section 14, Township 15 South, Range 14 East, .M., being tabulated

in the names of E. B. Williams at Volume 16, page 36 and Central Oregon Irrigation

District at Volume 16, page 150, with dates of priority of October 31, 1900 and

December 2, 1907, as evidenced by certificate of water right recorded at page 29052,

Volume 21, State Record of Water Right Certificates. These lands also have a

supplemental right under permit No. 23256 to the use of water stored in Crane

Prairie Reservoir with a date of priority of February 28, 1913. These lands are

irrigated by means of the Central Oregon Canal.

The applicants herein, contract purchasers of the lands above described,

propose to transfer the water right therefrom, without loss of priority, to a

certain 31.5 acres in NE; SY, 31.5 acres in NW; SI, 31.5 acres in S%; Sia and

31.5 acres in SE¼ SW¼ of Section 35, Township 15 South, Range 14 East, W.M.

The lands involved herein are within the boundaries of the Central Oregon

Irrigation District and the Board of Directors of said District approved the pro­

posed change in place of use of water at a regular meeting held January 16, 1979.

Mr. Robert F. Main, Jr., atermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

Volume 32, page 690



that the proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing

rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place of

use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied to

beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the Water

Resources Director of complete application of water to beneficial use on the lands

to which the water is transferred hereby, a certificate of water right shall be

issued to Central Oregon Irrigation District confirming this and prior changes

within the District.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 28th day of January, 198O.

James E. Sexson
Director
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION

Name: WAMPLER & WERTH FARMS

Address: ROUTE 1, BOX 144, POWELL BUTTE, OR 97753

c/o Bob Anderson, Asst. Manager, Central Oregon Irrigation
District, PO Box 548, Redmond, Oregon 97756

Source of supply: DESCHUTES RIVER AND CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR

Transfer: 4345

Tributary of: COLUMBIA RIVER

Priority date: OCTOBER 31, 19O0, DECEMBER 2, 1907, AND
FEBRUARY 28, 1913

Use: IRRIGATION OF 126.0 ACRES

Location of Point of Diversion: CENTRAL OREGON CANAL

The description of land given below and as shown on the
attached map corresponds to that found to be irrigated:

31.6 ACRES NE1/4 SW1/4
32.4 ACRES NW1/4 SW1/4
31.8 ACRES SWl/4 SWl/4
30.2 ACRES SE1/4 SW1/4
TEE.o SECTION 35

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, WM

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of
water defining the extent of use of water under the change in
place of use approved by the order of the Water Resources
Director entered January 28, 1980; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands ets 25
day of Day 116q

7
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REP'ORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: POD

ct@::>
USE

Add' 1 POD

, Trib of _

4. Amount of Water ---------------------=-------
5. Priority Date ~--=-=--------------------------
6. Proposed Pbin't of Diversion _

V 3 '2.. (? G.JO I· '28- 80

7. Completion Da:te [D .r1-ZJ
8. Place of Use:

~~

Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Township Ra:nge Transfer Maae )di owet

4$0 .3 t,1:... 31,fc,a-C'
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RECEIVED
DEC 131979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

Q





VICTOR ATIYEH
GOvEn#On

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8453

March 20, 1986

Kenneth Werth
ampler & Werth Farms
Route l, Box 123
Powell Butte, OR 97753

Dear Mr. Werth:

REFERENCE: File 11729

As I promised you at our meeting with Central Oregon Irrigation District on
January 30th, I have researched our records on the Central Oregon Irrigation
District waste water permit No. 8140. This permit, which has a priority date
of August 29, 1927, was issued with a provision that...."The right herein
granted is limited to the appropriation of waste water from the Central Oregon
Irrigation District, tributary of Crooked River for irrigation purposes, and is
also limited to the water available at the proposed point of diversion and does
not carry with it the right to divert water from the stream from which the waste
is diverted nor the right to require the wasteful use of water by others."

It appears that Permit 8140 was approved long before the District was able to
deliver Deschutes River water to this area.

Technically, the waste water right was probably abandoned as soon as the District
began delivering a full supply of Deschutes River water to the area and certainly
when the September 30, 1958, Decree confirmed these lands in the name of Central
Oregon Irrigation District for primary irrigation.

This matter should have been cleared up before the certificates were issued on the
Deschutes River Decree and before your transfers were approved. Even though the
record still shows this right of record, I don't believe the right is valid and
cancellation proceedings should be started. I am enclosing a copy of a letter
dated March 9, 1948, from Charles E. Stricklin, State Engineer, to Blaine Hallock,
an attorney in Baker, Oregon, citing several Oregon Supreme Court cases on this
same subject, just to demonstrate to you that this is not a new decision on policy.

If there is any question that you are pumping more water out of the repump reservoir
than is allowed for those Central Oregon Irrigation District acres remaining on the
original land, a totalizing flow meter may be required on the pump. If the wells
are to be pumped into the reservoir and repumped to all the lands, then the pipe
line from the wells to the reservoir must also be metered.

Proof can be made under the terms of the transfers only if the land from which the
right was removed does not receive any Central Oregon Irrigation District water.
If there is a question of this being accomplished, the transfers can not be per­
fected and the center pivots on the new land must not operate.



Kenneth \•Jerth
Page 2
Mare h 13, 1986

I would be glad to meet with you to discuss this further, after you have had an
opportunity to consider the complexities of this matter.

Sincerely,

ri.#%...,
Water Rights Division

LMJ:1gc

Enclosure

cc: Robert Main, Jr., Watermaster
Ron Nelson, Manager, Central Oregon Irrigation District
Bruce Estes
C. 0. Bud Bartels
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Ma.rch 9, 194d

Mr. ID.e.ine Hallock
liallock, Donu.l.d, oant~ & Silven­
Att.orneya at Lnw
Scite 201. Sommt::r liuilciing
Baker, Oregon

iE: liction of Frank. Eaird !or change in
plece of use of Powder river waters.

Deer Mr. Hallock:

This ill ecxolede receipt of your letter of the znd
inst., relative to the &.i)plic,-. tion .filed by :r rank 13a.1rci for E. ch6..llge in
place of use of the ·.1aters of ?o·.;der n1ver.

First, I wi:;:: to exi)ross to ;,·au my b.pprecie.tion for the
Suggestion set. forth in your letter for e solution of the question.

In this state there are over 11000,000 acres of lends
irrigated, the rights to the use of ;.1eter ht:1.ving been adjudicated or
initiated under the l909 \.ate= Cooe. In many instcI1ces there-are over­
lapin rights, that is, he recoras show that there ere rights from sev­
eral sources for a definite acroue in a forty acre tract which aregate
nn a.cr1:ag9 in excess of the total are;.. in the forty acre truct. Also,
there exists in many instances, rights from the Ba.J11e oource with differ­
ent dates of priorities, in excess of the total area in the forty acre
tracts. This is not a serious er:or in our recorci.o of ster rights 1f
we do not depart fro the principals of the rights to the use of water
in this state set forth in deciaions of our supreme court, some of which
are SU?llClarized &.s .follows;

In the case of Killit..ml:l v. I.ltnow,- 51 Orl3. 275, it was
stated:

but the first cases where water rights were liti­
gated in Oregon the rule established is that an
appropriator has a right to aply only ::so mu(tb. .. •'-···
uter as is necessary for his use and actually bene-
ficial.• ·

In Simons v. Winter3, 2l Ore. 35, our supreme court held:

"The neess or the purpose for which the appro­
priation is ma:.ie is tha lb.it to the wnount of wis.ter
which may be t&en. lie cun o:lly a1,proprio.te so much
as he needs for a given purpose."



Hr. Blaine Hallock Ma.rch 9, 194.o

In Willie.ms v. Altnow, 51 Ore. 275, our court heldt

"By such aropriation he acquired a prior
right to water sufficient for that purose. He
d1.1 not, !lo..:ever, a.c(Juire title to the vt.ter, but
oly the right to use it for the purposes for
vnich it as a:roriated."

In the ca,e.of Hough v. Porter, 51 Ore. 318, it w&.s hald:
..... _.

The result is that the le has become vell
iettled th6.t beneficitl use and ne&.ia of an appro­
priator is tne me~dure: an.:. licdt of 61.1.ch &ppropria­
tor."

In the case of Ison v. Sturbell, 57 Ore. 109, it w~s held:

"Accorci5..:::g to the motiern accepted doctrine, it is
the ~e o!" tbe water, and oot the eter itself, in
which one acquires property in generul."

In the case of In Re ftaters of DeschutGs liive~, 1J4 Ore. 623,
our supreme court hald:

nThe ourden_upo~ the use hold not "ce en­
larged. by the change."

Our suprene court in the cese of In ie +ters of Deschutes
hiver, 134 Ore. 62), belct:

It is the duty of the court in sdjuiicating
weter rights to eupress all wasting of vater nd
the court may go further e.nd declare what shall
coDstitute the econonicel use of water and fi;.: its
proper duty by a ciecree awarding the use of acer­
ts.in a.mount of ...-eter for tho.t purpos.e."

In the cese of Broughton v. Stricklin, i6 0re. 259, our
court beldt

"We do not question the general rule thut where
a party has a prior right to a certain quantity of

_water he is entitlea to it, but only to the extent
~oeded for the _use to which it is appropri&.tcd.n

Our supreme court in the case of 'Iudor v. Jaca. et. al.,
stated:

"The lacd to llhicb t.he \."c~ter \.'Ei.B appurte?lllllt con­
tinued. to be irrig1.1tec.l, uncier ,.,_ claim dt:.te of priority



Mr. Blaine Hallock - j Mlirch 9, 1948

9 of l885, the «ellsnt no asserts the right
to spread tlu; 100 minc..r:, ir!c..:ne.:. of ·..a...ter not o.:ily
over the lanas to '"'°hich it wu;; ori6ino.lly appu~·ten­
hllt, but over a;;,iitionc.l lWlcis, claiming an 1885
priority for a.a lun<l.s so irrigoted. The le.w \/ill
not peroit t!i.i.S. If, E:..;; tlw Si,,;elJ.ant no-.: contendn,
lCC ::iiner.:1 i.-,ches is a suf:icient qu.antity of l."t:ter
to ir:ci1:,6.t~ JC,0 ~ere:; of lL:.n<.i, then the surplus
over t.he fno:.mt ret:.sono.bl:.- .:iecess&r-J to irrigate
the :e:.n1.l for 'which it ,~~,:; originally appropriated
(119.9 acrss) •,.-as not \lithir. the orii:;intl appropri­
ation. In consiaerin the effect of the certi­
ficate as eviaence, tererore, tnc condition:.; anci
li!.i:.itc.tion:; contained in the ciecree must be regarded
n~ erntod.ieci th(•:-ein * * * *.
ocnsiaerip Mr. Frnk Beirds proposed application with the

decision of our surere court s sun:eried bove. In perereph , of the
proposed t.pplicti.1..ion it ls ~trstE:c!, that in the NE¼ SE¼, Section 9, th;;;re ii;
an o.djuaicP.tetl ri6tt of 40 1=.cre:; with a da-..e of fJriority of loo?, and an
c-.cijuciicatcti right for 10 o.cre!i w1th a priority of 1669, e.nd in the 5E¼ SE¼
of sai section 9, there is a:i ac.lJtid.icb.te<l ri~ht for thE: irris1:1tion of
I.J) acres with t>. da.t.e of ~riority of 1887, al-so cn na.ju:licat8:1 irrig~tion
right of 6 ecres !t a c.e of riorit; of l&69. It is further alleed in
said perureh , tht the qll.&Il'tity of '-'C:..te:- with u. <lr.te of priority of 1887
is wnple ;·or the ir:dg4t.ion cf the E½ of 1,he S!:i? 0.1.· section 9.

1hr. &.::>'.)lice.nt cas su.ici tia·t- l i•.&.vc: mer.a water tb!lll is needed.
to irrigate, the E½ of-the SE;,½ oi" ;,,cctioa 9, t.:i<::refore, I uesire to tr&asfcr
the wc:.te!" '-bicc is not. neesti.eci, ;.:hereas our ureae court has hE:ld that bE:ne­
ficitl use 6.nd ner,cis of 6..0. a;;;>roprir..tor 1:. the me:1,.s.u-e c.!ld. li::J.it of tbe right
of an sppropriutor, lso, Section ll6-37, O.C.L.., uttes: "Beneficial
use shall be the t&sis, the sure ni the liait of a.lJ. rights to the use of
\..'!;,,ter in this state.11

'l'he law und<::r ...:h.ich 'the 6.pplicution W<!S filed by the Ba.k&r
Cit:, Hutual Irrigc..tion Co., and. Hr. Luper' s, then stc,te E:Oi;ineer, order app­
rovini;; the t;tilne 'rl::.S quhe ciif.:eren.t from ~h~ pre~ent law. Ihe lc...w then (in
19~5) related ocly to the ch£:..Dge in 1rrigatio:i :::-ight.;;, n!l!l a chance in place
of use could only be made were it to becone iaupructiczl to Leneficially or
economically use the ,H;.ter for irrigation of th~ lWld3 to which the w&.t&r
right wus appurtE:otillt. The lt.:,; t.ne!:. m6.lie no r&fere.uce to certiflcs.tes of
'rlater rights. It is -;ny opinion t.het the, \./o.tf::r rie;ht_ &.i)purtena.nt to the E½
oi the SE, section 9, lomship 9 South, Rance 0 sst, «.H., hes only a
vested right for the irrigation of 80 ecres and the total quantity of wnter
appurtenant to this tr1.1ct can::ot ex.cted th.ht rued in the Powder r.iver c.iecree.
Therefore, as atlited in r.,y vreviou5 let:.er to you, th.ms office c6.0Ilot approve
sny application vhuch is besed upon there oin appurtennt to the lends ater



Mr. Blaine Ha.lJ.oGk -4- M!i-rch 9, 191;8

rights in excess of that required to beneficially and ccnomiclly irrigate
the lends, ·.nd not exceeding the re.ta of no.... set forth in thE:; Po..:der River
decree or 1/40 of a cubic foot for each cre irrigated.

Yours very truly,

Clli.S. E. STRICK.LIN
tate Engineer

CES:gk
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DECl 31979

I WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
I SALEM. OREGON



----
ANNUAL INSPECTION

Wampler and Werth

1979 A-1l and 1980 B-5

U 741A-I
e &-9() '-19

T-4345
T-4237
r- '-lc22£
7 - 498

On August 16, 1983 I inspected the Wampler and Werth irrigation project

near Powell Butte in Crook County ..

The project under loan number 1979 A-TI is composed of three separate

systems as follows: System #l has two ells, booster pumps, buried mainline,
and a center pivot to irrigate 150 acres. ·

System #2 has two pumps on COID canal, buried mainline,
and two pivots to irrigate 25l acres.

System #3 has two pumps on COID canal, booster pumps,
buried mainline, two pivots and handline to
irrigate 331 acres.

The project under loan number 1980 B-5 is a turbine pump, eight inch steel

mainline, two pivots, seven wheel lines and some used eight inch aluminum

mainline. This project irrigates about 310 acres.

As of the date of this inspection, the equipment is on site as previously

inspected and is operating. Equipment appears to be in good condition.

Crops are mint, potatoes, wheat, carrots (for seed) and pasture. The

crops look very good. Grain harvest is presently under way.

Engineer:,4~.,;,,,_

Date: August 16, 1983



NOTICEOFCOMPLETION OF CHANGE INz.
PURSUANT TO TRNASFER AP-i¢LICATION NO. ~¢..!;.....,.------..:r-·- ... ·-·. ~-· -

3zGEiVD
DEC 71981

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SAL-,:', OREGON

I, /f,,,;6 6. 1:; 7';(~e-F-: hereby certify that completion
of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by O c--f-.,,:;, tsf? ;._/, 19 27

(Mail to the lfater Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



RECEIVED
DEC .l 3 1979

i>P
11 / Jf) ~11

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
Application for Transfer of Water Rigltt-EM, OREGON

T-43/5
To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ..ampler..and..Werth.Farms.J.ames..B..ampl.er-Kenneth.Henth..Partners)
(Name of appUcantl

oj .J~~~ ~ 1?~Pf i?3. .. ·-···················································································, Peweifil wtee ,
(MoUlng address) (City)

State of ~.~.~.gg~···················, 'J.7.75.3 , 5.4~.::-.i.71.~ , do here.by make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

....... in..Pla:ce...0f ..us.e················•··••·····················-················································-···························-·······························(In point of dtven,Jon; place of use; we heretofore made of Uie woter)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No.E.B.Williams,pa&e..6. COID,pAe..±5-E
(It no.I, give nomeJ

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Gourt? ..:y:,e.s. If so, give title of proceedings
(:Yes or No)

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .............NID....·.·.-············-·· If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of permit ...·...................................... Num'ber of celitificate ··········-·····················

NOTE: ff the en.tire right of record is not directly involv.ed in the requested change, only- that part
of Ure right that is directly involved should be considere.tl in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ..Des.chutes..Ri.er,...Central...Oregon.Ganal....................

5. What is the date of, pr-i0r>ity of your water ,r.j_ght?, .1Qc.t.•...31.,....1If9.0.GL.an:.a ..il!)e:0;•..;>.2,,...m,.9.0f7' .

6. The authorizedpoint of diversion is l0cated 11th ···---······ and ····-······· !ft. ···-······-· -£i:0m tlie .
(N. or5.) CE. orW.)

corner of······················-········ being within the 174' ¼ of Section Tp. ~-····-··· R. ···-···••···· W. NL,
(No, N. or S.) (No.E.'orW.)

in the county of ..r&rool. - The name of the ditch used is ···-······-·····-···············-······-····-~······-·······

NOTE: AMwcrqu"5llon U the oppllcotlon J,s !or c:honge Inpoint of dlvculon.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located..... ..... ft. ·····-······· and ft......--...... from the .
(N. or S.) (E.or W.)

corner o:fi ~··················-········· being within tlie ¼ ··-···J/4 of Secti.9n ·-··········-· Tp. ··············- R. .,..., W. M.,. (N"o. N. or ,s.) (No. E.or W>,J

in the county of ·····••.•········-······,--···•--.·······-···· Toe name of the ditch to be used is ..,.,__ •.•························-·····~·····



8. The use to which the water is applied is ....J.;'.~.~_g.~.~~~~················································································
(Irrigation, Mining. Power, Manulacturlng, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

/,,,,, , I'
o,v,,

Range
Towru,hlp E. orw. of

North or South Willamette Mcrldlon Sectlon List ¼-¼ of Scc:tJon Number Acres ToBe Irr!znt«I

1'5 14 11 SE¼ SE¼ 13 /ix'

15 llt 25
22¢2%

12 NW¼ sw¼ 3 s

15 llt 2.l SW¼ NE¼ 25
°

~ p,,
15 lh. 14 NEk NE} ., l!©. e e)so

.
15 1h. 1l NW SE¼ \ 10 _.. P"'>6

15 l.4 14 SEl1 NE.l. Re
s e a ­

±# sEt , . .-,,,,,,,
15 l It 1h 1$¢o)6·

(lf more space required, attach 5"l!lll'Ote sheet)
12-6

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ~?.~~!.~~.!..~~.~.~~~~.~!.' : .
(U not owner, e)(J))aln your Interest). .

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
ti f ? Neor more consecu ve years o nonuse. . .

(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Atuwer questions II, 12 and 13 ll oppllcatlon 1" for change In use o.r plnc_c ol we.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer y,our water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? N.o .
(Answer Yes or Nol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATIJREOFENClJMBRANCE BELOBY AMOUN!J.'

Charles E. Williams Agreement attached

rn. The use to which the water is t~ app~1r'2fs-.~ i.+:r..ig_;,1;~;i,..9.p·····-···-=-··-·-····· _
{lrrlgaUon. pawcr, mining. mnnu!octurlng, domesUc: supplies, etc.)

Lands Sales Contract

Lo

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or IW. of

Nol'.th or South Wlllam!'tl.O Meridian Sccllon List ¼-~~ or Section Nwnb<!r '.A:cns '.toBe lrTJgated

15 1l 35 swk SW.i. 31.54

15 14 35 NE¼ SW¼ 31.5

15 14 35 SE} Sw} 31.5
15 1l 35 NW}- SW¼' 31.54

I ?--6

(Ifmore spacerequired, attach separate sheel)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are ......lore...beneficialuse.................................

. .

.. ················--•·················································································-···-·····························-··--··············································

.. ·············•·············································••·························-························-····································································•··-

·····•····························•································· ····················--·····••·••···········································································•···································

15. Construction work will be completed on or before June·-ls.t .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ;F.~~ ~.~1 .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

le, James_E.amp?er andKenneth_erth.................., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand t is T../'f.:. day of ..;;r.µ,.,:-¥~...... . , 19.::7.P,
r

¢-7

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ~.Z:rt'. day of :J.f(.~¢.;: - , 19.7$.

[Notarial Seal] --~c~o,=o•···
. lJ I . '¢'.·I.y fa et gq

, 1 .J My commission expires ~ : z.~ z.r..-7- ., I



STATE OF OREGON R ~ C E i V E D INTEROFFICE MEMO
JAN 3 1980

TO:

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISI5rtLEM, OREGON . DATE:

.'

FROM: ** Robert F. Main, Jr., Watermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4345-----
IN THE NAME OF Wampler & Werth Farms

In my o · · the pro _osed change in place of use of water from Deschutes River

Y BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE~ been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right. '

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? ---,,-------:------(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the pew B0int 0f di¥ersion ...
I

(2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

7

injury to other water

be 5.« y#
els -e

7

The approval of this transfer application would result in

rights because Zke / Sales ce-fa
>

Ye pie h« g 55€5 tel

••watermasi~ignature or initials

01.125.1307



C~uction,
~ssociation

CENTRAL OREGON

PRODUCTION CREDIT ASSOCIATION

AGRICULTURAL LOANS FOR FARMERS A ND S TOCK M E N

POST OFFICE BOX 607 / PHONE 548.2126

559 SOUTH SEVENTH/ REDMOND. OREGON 97756

December 10, 1979

Central Oregon Irrigation District
847 S. 6th
Redmond, Oregon 97756

RECEIVED
DE01 3 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEFT.
A.EM, OREGON "

Gentlemen:

Central Oregon PCA, mortgagee, gives its consent for James E. Wampler
and Kenneth Werth to transfer COI water rights as per the attached
application dated December 10, 1979 and signed by a Central Oregon PCA
corporate officer.

Very truly yours,

l>4A,. • ..5"""f
Vice President

wJC/mj
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RECEIVED
DEC131979

WATER RESOURCES DDT.
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• ..... .
JAMES F. BODIE

JAMES B, MINTURN

ROC.NEY R. GLANTZ
ANNE MACDONALD

PoNr 447-4140
ANIA Coor 503

BODIE AND MINTURN
ATTOnNIY AT LA

203 N. MAIN P. O. Box 3506

PRINEVILLE, OREGON
97754

January 13, 1966 RECEIVED
DEC1 3 1979

WATER _RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

Mr. Ralph J. Brown
Attorney at Law
204 North Main
Prineville, Oregon

Rei Williama - Wampler & Werth
Real Estate Transaction

Dear Ralph:

On closing the real estate transaction between your client,
Mr. and Mrs. Williams, and my client, Wampler & Werth,on
this day, we had some additional discussion about the contract
of sale. As you know the first paragraph on the top of page
two of the contract of sale permits my clients ns purchasers
to maintain a gate at the end of the lane where it intersects
with the County Road for a period not to exceed one year.
Subsequent to the drawing of this paragraph for the contract,
it was brought to our attention that the United States Post
Office uses the road in question as a part of their mail route
and if it should be obstructed by a gate at any time, the
delivery of mail to the premises upon which your client is
retaining a life estate would be interrupted. My clients
agreed at the time of closing this transaction that not with­
standing the paragraph set forth in the contract, they would
not obstruct the lane at any time during the life of the
contract. They have agreed to immediately install a cattle
guard at the end of the lane where it intersects with the
County Road or to so fence the land as to make the installation
of a cattle guard unnecessary.

On behalf of my clients, Wampler & Werth, you may consider this
letter as an acknowledgement that the provision above mentioned
in the contract of sale is null and void as of this date in so
far as the construction of the gate is concerned.

Sincerely,

\., ';'y­
James B. Minturn

JBM:amg
cc: Wampler & Werth



RECEIVED
DEC13 1979

WATER RESOURCEg
GEM, oREco"T.

I'HIS AGREEMENT, iade and entered into tnis'.. day o:

• 196 b and between CHARLES E. WILLIAiiS ana ±LEN L.rtar, 47 » oy

ILLIAS, husband and wife, he_:reinaftcr called the Sellers, ar..d

JAiS • AMPLER and CAROL WAMPLER, husband and wife, and KEITH

\li::Rl'H, a sing]e man, doing business as WAMPLER & WER1.Pii F.L-qr,iS, a

pari.;nership, here.inaiter called the Buyers;

WITNESSETH:

Tuat for and in consideration of the sum o1 O HUNDRED

FIVE 1:1iiOU.SAl~D DOLLARS ($105,000.00), and in consideration of all

'the 01:her tex1ms and conditions of this agreement to 1,e k,ept and

prrored by the' parties hereto, the Sellers agree to sell and the

.~uye:-::; a{:ree to buy all of the followinr; described real property

loca~ed in the State of Oregon, County of Crook, to-wit:

The Southeast quarter of Section 11, Township l5 South,
Range 14 East of the Willamette ltieridian, less the
following described tract:
Beginning at a point which is the Southeast corner of
~he i-J'ortheast quarter of the Southwest auarter of said
Se€tion 11, thence South 9O feet, thence East 350 feet,
tnence Horth '210 feet, thence West 3;0 feet, thence
South 120 feet to the point of beginning;
'fhe iiorthwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of
.Section 12, and the Northeast quarter and the North
ialf of the Southeast quarter of Section l+, Tomship
lS> South, Range l4 East of the Willamette Meridian.

~U3JECT TO the conditions hereinafter set out, the Sellers
I

do ereoy reserve a life estate to each of them and tile survivor·

ci f ,:-.: L:'!.e~ of them, in and to the following described tract of land

~ow nccupied as their residence, and more particularly described

3eginnin at the Southeast corner of the Northeast
quarter of the Southeast quarter of said Section ll,
thence West 900 feet, thence South 135 feet, thence
Southeasterly following the existing fence line to a
point 570 feet South and 270 feet West of the point
of oegioning, thence East 270 feet to a point on the
East line of the said Northeast quarter of the South­
east quarter of said Section ll, thence North 570 feet
to the point of beginning, containing not over 10 acres
TOGETHER witch an easement and right of way of inRress '
and egress along the existing lane from the abov:
described property approximately one-half mile to its
intersection with the county road. '

1-CO2RCT OF SL

CONTRACT 0F SALE
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'il1e Sellers do hereby covenant and aKcee t.haL -.:li,::rP. n.:!:'~

? acres of water rights appurtenant to aid preuises atder ::­
'en:rul Oregon Irrigation District, and vat here is in adi:ion

nereo certain waste water rights whicn have been .i.'lled and

recorded with the tate of Oregon which belong to said precises

ane are hereby considered a part of this agreement.

The principal sum hereunder, namely $105,000.00 shall bear

interest from the date hereof at the rate of five per cent )

per annum, and it is understood and agreed that the payment of

said interest shall be made annually hereafter.on Aoril 1st of

e,c1C!'l year, comm1e,ncing with April 1, 196'?, and for the fir·st ten (10)

pents hereunder interest; only shall be required to 1m pc!id, ~md

tna~ thereafter, commencing with the 1st day of pril, 1977 and

thereafter for twenty-one (2l) y,ears, the required payments here­

under shall ·oe the sum of FIVE THOUSA.lffi DOLLARS ($5,000.00) per

:year o·n the unpaid principal balance, plus accrued interest at the

re!,.£> 0i' ~ ;per cent per annum.

Tne schedule of payments herein outlined are minimum payments

only and the Bu~ers may prepay all or any portion of the unpaid

oulance hereunder at any time without penalty; provided, however,

an,y sucll prepayment shall be applied on the last payments accruing

u:i....i~r -;,.ii.is con'tract and shall not be in lieu oi iUlmedia•te future

p3ens required hereunder.

Possession of the above described premises s~all oe given

co :.e uyers as of the date hereof.

·l'lle 3ellers covenant and aGree that during the period of

ne reservation of said life estate, they will keep the improvements

loc~tec on tne said tract hereinabove described reserved to them

i!·.s·.: r1;:;d against loss by .fire for their insurable value; and in the

c,:--.-. ·. 0f b.DY lc.;ss, damaee or destruction by fire, will utilize the

.:,redc of said insurance to restore said premises as nearly as

possile to the condition they were immediately preceding said fire

loss.
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All payments to be made under th.is contract snal 1 be 1Lade

at tne United Btotes National Bank of Ore~on, Bend ir~nch, to the

a2c0:rt of the Sellers and the said United States :iaionul unk of

0res~n, iiend Branch, is hereby designated as an escrow agent to

hold a copy of this contract and the deed to be delivered to. the

0..1:yers upon full payment hereunder. On full payment hereunder

the Jellers agree to convey the above described premises by a

,::o·:•.! and sufficient deed of warranty, free and clear of all encum­

brances as of the date hereof, save and excepting reservations

contained in patents from the United States of America end deeds

from the Sta~e of Oregon; rights of way for roads, hinways, irriga­

tion dicnes and canals, and assessments of the Centrnl Ore~on

.1:i·:·i.·"&t.:.on District within which said landG are loc3ted; and .further

uiec to an easement t.o Pacific Power &. Light Compaf!:'l :ive-r tile

:·c::--r;nweE't quarter of tb.e Southeast ot.orter of i:.iectint! 11, a.s set

!'or·t.:: i:::i .aook 49 ai; page 606, Deed i<ecnrds of CT·ook ~·~:1.Jnty, Oregon.

·r-:i:-: .:.,::-·]. .l er·::; fur""Cher covenant and agree thot they v:ill furr!isn tiie

:w·er: wiu a purcnaser's policy of itle insurunce ac of e date

It ic understood and agreed that durin~ the o~riod of this

exendec coverage endorsement, loss pavuble to the Sellers as their

2oe descried premises, namely: tbe shop, th,, ch:;..eker. houf:e,

:Hi:::;. house, sheep shed, cat shed, tenant house, garop;e und tractor

.1L·.~t..!; s3.:..d ins-:..,rance to i>e maintained to the ful: ins:.;;:at:.l~ value

• =.id ouilain;s as determined fron time to tiue.

his contract may not be assigned by \,he ..m_vf:rc witi:.ou-c r.rie

prior written conse:1t of the Sellers, provided, iloweve:r, 3ellers

LJr~r·('!~ t!.Lat tney will not arbitrarily withhold the consent to such

s:::1uent to a proper party.

Tne Euyers covenant and ~gre~ that they will, durlng ~he

era ereof, pay all taxes, asses.sm.ents, water charcF.s and other

cl:li::1s against the above described premises promptly uefore to.e
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DEC13 l979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON



.:-· .ecome delinquent

' ,.·1: cle.<:.1· o! liens and eucumbrances of whr:i-:;ever 1~ir.,J 0:r· n.)i.; t..:1:e, c.?J.d

uz».2:: o! the failure to pay any sun: of principal or i.teres.

::.:eco;ainc: due nereunder until the same shall have c~r-:r: c!'=linqucnt

:-L..:..1·<, ( 3,0) days; provided, however, n0 :cotice of such c.Lel'aul't

in sucr case shall be required to be given by tne Sellers or :;eir

~sslrus. In the evemt the Sellera claim a default under this

con1,ract i'or any reason other than n0npaymeF1t, the·n t"he ::iellers

sr;.•111 r:cti:y the :B..u;yers in writi.ng of the claimed defHult at tneir

oic.::-·':".ss a~ Powell 3l:ltte, Oregon, and the said Buyers shall be

uccrded iirt O) days in which to remedy said claimed de{cult

:.•e~·c,:?Z·e any actio.n by the Sellers may be maintai11ec.

In the event default is claimed hereunder as }·1~=:-ein set out,

and -th,:: s-aU1e l:>e Bot remedied within tne tirue or i rJ "tne !.:Ianner herein

prec.c!:ihed, then the Sellers may at their option iwmediately decl2re.
--: :ic' 1.·,•u0le unpaid balan0e of principal and interest ne.reuoder

iimmedic.1t.el:v due ana payable up.d proceed at law tu .::.r.,J.! ':ic.t t~e- same,.

c;:,r· j :·. ~:;l:l :::n evPnt t.he Sellers roay pr0ceed to .foreclose this con,:;ract

r:•y ;i su.i t in equit;y, either by strict forecl0sure or foreclosure

~,!iC .::·.,l<;; or in such event, the Sellers ma:v elect to declare tnis

,·or.it::act terminated and thereupon al:I of the ri~i:l.t, r.i1;le and

::.l'ii~~.:·es-c, of 1,he .t:Suyers shall immediately cease and te!'i11•inate r:.md

rt· lyes a;y immediately enter upon and retake possession oi

Gb.: :. ~:•.2·~~ises and retain any and all sums paid Jlereuucter by tr.Le

.::n; ·-:--.;•;- c:~."3 t.he reas~nable rental for ti.le use and occupancy of said

The remedies herein enumerated in case of defaul,:; shall no,:;

oe exclusive and are not intended to deprive the Sellers of sn2•

:·.--~!1.-:-~r re?:!edy availt!ble to them either at law or equity •

.in the event it becomes necessary for ei-che1· r,art.v hereunder

,:o ins,:;i tu-ce any action at law or equi ,:;y to gai:1 possessien of said

p:::'1;:!:, i. ~~s, to enforce any of the terms or conditions hereof, or to
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-··
•

±::·2lose ti:is contract, then in that even the prevailing ;cry

in1 ucn sui or ac-cion sh.alJ. be allowed such sum a:. 1.h~ Col!.I :•:;

:,c!.::.:c:::es reasonable as and for attorQcy' s fees tJH"I•eir.: ..

ne Buyers further aree that a waiver by7 the sellers o! any

of tne provisions or covenants of this agreement shall not consti­

tute a waiver by the Sellers of a further breach ~y th& ~uyers

o;f the same provision or covenant or any other provision or covenant·

of this agreement.

It is agreed between the parties that the Buyers may fro~

tire to time destroy or remove any of the buildings located on the

avove described premises, save and except those speci fieally

enioned herein to be covered by insurance by the ~uyers, i-c bei~g

ontnlated that there are certain old sheds and other structures

whlcr1 no longer serve a useful purpose.

Ti'.l.i s agreement shall inure to· -che IDenefit of and be binding

upon tne heirs, executors, administrators and assins of the parties

IN WI·rNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have set tllei·r hands

seals the day and year

'I :. ., .

Janis.E. Wampler A

/.·-/ { (-· ' t .r; ...• , . I J.// (. ·
Carol Wampler

2 i
r /\ ro - / ·..-'-' ,Kenn@Ch Wern
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